SERIES 5A AND 5B
VALVE STATUS MONITOR
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual - Aluminum and Resin Bodies
THE HIGH PERFORMANCE COMPANYBRAY.COM
SERIES 5A AND 5B VALVE STATUS MONITOR
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
© 2022 BRAY INTERNATIONAL, INC.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  BRAY.COM
The Information contained herein shall not be copied, transferred, conveyed, or displayed in any manner

that would violate its proprietary nature without the express written permission of Bray International, Inc.
5 of 26
4.0 PART NUMBERING SYSTEM REFERENCE CHART
Series Housing Product Switch Configuration Trim
5X 000 H -126 S C T
5X – Designates Housing Size
5A Type 4,4x, IP 66/67, Max 2 switches
5B Type 4,4x, IP 66/67, Max 6 switches
H – Designates Housing Style
0 Imperial
5 Metric
S – Designates Switch Option
A SPDT Mechanical Switch
B SPDT Mechanical Gold Plated Switch (Low Power)
C PNP N.O., 3-Wire Switch
D NPN N.O., 3-Wire Switch
E PNP N.C., 3-Wire Switch
F 140V, 2-Wire Switch
G 250V, 2-Wire Switch
K SPDT Reed Switch
R NPN N.C., 3-Wire Switch
S DPDT-DB Mechanical Switch
C – Designates Switch Configuration
2 2 Switches
3 3 Switches, Independent
4 4 Switches, Independent
5 4 Switches (2 Independent, 2 Auxiliary)
6 6 Switches (4 Independent, 2 Auxiliary)
T – Trim
536 Polyester coated aluminum
517 Resin
SERIES 5A AND 5B VALVE STATUS MONITOR
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
© 2022 BRAY INTERNATIONAL, INC.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  BRAY.COM
The Information contained herein shall not be copied, transferred, conveyed, or displayed in any manner
that would violate its proprietary nature without the express written permission of Bray International, Inc.
6 of 26
5.0 INTRODUCTION
The Bray Series 5A and 5B Valve Status Monitors (VSM) provide visual and
electrical indication of position of any VDI/VDE 3845 compliant quarter-turn
device.
6.0 PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION
Bray Series 5A and 5B VSMs are comprised of a NEMA Type 4/4X housing
with external position indicator and two conduit entries, cam shaft with
self-locking cams, elevated terminal block, internal grounding screw, and
mounting bracket.
The VSM is coupled to the quarter turn device via the indicator shaft.
Rotation of the indicator shaft, in turn, drives the cams and activates the
switch. The angular position in which the switches activate can be adjusted
through the self-locking cams. Mechanical or proximity activation of switches
provides electrical feedback of achieved position through field wiring to a
control network.
7.0 PRE-INSTALLATION STORAGE
Bray Series 5A and 5B VSMs are not weatherproof until the unit is properly
installed, or all conduits and applicable port connections are sealed off and